## AN ORDINANCE TO PRESERVE GOOD ORDER AND THE PUBLIC PEACE.

The Common Council of the Village of Dulyth do ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. Any person who shall make, engage in or encourage any riot within the limits of the Village of Duluth, or who shall within the limits aforesaid take part in, aid, promote or encourage any tunultous, riotous or unlawful assembly within the meaning of Section 1 of Chapter 98 of the General Statutes of the State of Minuesota, shall upon conviction thereof be punished by a fine in any sum not exceeding one hundred dellars, or by imprisonment for any period not exceeding three (3) months, or may at the discretion of the Village Justice be punished by both such fine and imprisonment. Sec. 2. Any person who shall take part in, make, aid, encourage

or promote any brawling or any disorderly noise, shouting or dancing in any street, alley or public place within the limits of said Village of Duluth, shall upon conviction thereof be punished by a fine in any sum not exceeding one hundred dollars or by imprisonment for any period not exceeding three (3) months, or may in the discretion of the Village Justice be punished by both such fine and imprisonment.

Sec. 3. Any person who shall make or commit, or who shall encourage the making or committing of any assault or battery within the limits of the Village of Duluth, shall upon conviction thereof be fined in any sum not exceeding one hundred dollars, or imprisoned for any period not exceeding three (3) months, or may in the discretion of the Village Justice be punished by both such fine and imsonment.

Sec. 4. Any person who shall disturb any public or religious meeting within the limits of the Village of Duluth, or who shall promote or encourage the disturbance of any such meeting or meetings, shall upon conviction thereof be punished by a fine in any sum not seceding one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding three (3) months, or may in the discretion of the Village Justice be punished by both such fine and imprisonment.

SEC. 5. Any person who shall be found in a state of open or notorious

drunkeness in any street, alley or public place within the limits of the Village of Duluth, shall upon conviction thereof be punished by a fine in any sum not exceeding one hundred dollars or by imprison-ment not exceeding three (3) months, or may in the discretion of the Village Justice be punished by both such fine and imprisonment. Sec. 6. Any person who shall appear in any street, alley or pub-lic place, in said Village of Duluth, in a dress not belonging to his or

he pace, in sate whale of potant, in actes not occuping to make any in-her sex, or in any indecent or lewd dress; or who shall make any in-deent exposure of his or her person, or who shall be guilty of any ob-scene or filthy act, or any indecent, lewd or immoral language, conduct or behavior in any such street, alley or public place, shall upon conviction thereof be punished by a fine in any sum not exceeding one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding three (3) months, or may in the discretion of the Village Justice be punished by both such fine and imprisonment.

Sec. 7. Any person who shall exhibit, sell or offer to sell, any indecent or lewd book, picture or other thing, or who shall exhibit or perform any indecent, immoral or lewd play or other representa-tion at any place within the limits of the Village of Duluth, shall pon conviction thereof be punished by a fine in any sum not exceed-ing one hundred dollars or by imprisonment not exceeding three

(3) months, or may in the discretion of the Village Justice be pun-

(5) instance of the such fine and imprisonment.

Sec. 8. Any person who shall cruelly, inhumanly or wantonly beat, injure or abuse any dumb animal within the limits of the Village of Duluth, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding twenty-five dollars, and in default of the payment of such fine may be imprisoned at the rate of one day for each dollar of the fine so imposed.

SEC. 9. Any person who shall hereafter be found lurking, lying in wait or concealed in any house or other building, or in any yard or other premises within the limits of the Village of Duluth, with of other premises wanta the many of the range of Zondan, what intent to do any mischief, or to steal, or to commit any offense prohibited by the laws of the State of Minnesota or by the ordinances of this Village, shall upon conviction thereof be punished by a fine in any sum not exceeding one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment not any sum not exceeding one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding three (3) months, or may in the discretion of the Village Justice be punished by both such fine and imprisonment.

Sec. 10. This ordinance shall take effect, and be in force, from

and atter its publication. Approved, Sept. 10th, 1881.

J. D. ENSIGN. Mayor.

CHAS. E. BUDDEN, Village Recorder.